IAES International Journal of Robotics and Automation (IJRA)
Vol. 12, No. 2, June 2023, pp. 197~210
ISSN: 2722-2586, DOI: 10.11591/ijra.v12i2.pp197-210      197
Journal homepage: http://ijra.iaescore.com
Pick-and-place application using a dual arm collaborative robot
and an RGB-D camera with YOLOv5
Dumrongsak Kijdech, Supachai Vongbunyong
Institute of Field Robotics, King Mongkut’s University of Technology Thonburi, Bangkok, Thailand

In future work, we would be continuing detection. The next object is uncertain shape and
asymmetric. X, Y, Z, and the angle of the object are interested. Precision in detection and grasp is to be
experimented.
IAES Int J Rob & Autom ISSN: 2722-2586
 Pick-and-place application using a dual arm collaborative robot and an RGB-D … (Dumrongsak Kijdech)
209
ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS
We would like to thank The Royal Golden Jubilee Ph.D. Programme (RGJ Ph.D.) contract
number PHD/0202/2561, which is the scholarship supported by Thailand Research Fund (TRF). We also
would like to thank ABB Automation (Thailand) Co., Ltd. who support the YuMi robot for being used in
this research.
REFERENCES
[1] W. Zhang, C. Wu, S. Yang, B. Huang, and D. Wu, “Study on the characteristics of the nuclear reactor coolant pump during the
process-divided start-up period,” Annals of Nuclear Energy, vol. 178, Dec. 2022, doi: 10.1016/j.anucene.2022.109381.
[2] C. Choi and H. I. Christensen, “3D pose estimation of daily objects using an RGB-D camera,” in 2012 IEEE/RSJ International
Conference on Intelligent Robots and Systems, Oct. 2012, pp. 3342–3349. doi: 10.1109/IROS.2012.6386067.
[3] A. Zakhama, L. Charrabi, and K. Jelassi, “Intelligent selective compliance articulated robot arm robot with object recognition in a
multi-agent manufacturing system,” International Journal of Advanced Robotic Systems, vol. 16, no. 2, Mar. 2019, doi:
10.1177/1729881419841145.
[4] D. Kirschner, R. Velik, S. Yahyanejad, M. Brandstötter, and M. Hofbaur, “YuMi, come and play with me! A collaborative robot
for piecing together a tangram puzzle,” in Lecture Notes in Computer Science, Springer International Publishing, 2016, pp. 243–
251. doi: 10.1007/978-3-319-43955-6_29.
[5] J. Liang et al., “Dual quaternion based kinematic control for Yumi dual arm robot,” in 2017 14th International Conference on
Ubiquitous Robots and Ambient Intelligence (URAI), Jun. 2017, pp. 114–118. doi: 10.1109/URAI.2017.7992899.
[6] S.-H. Wu and X.-S. Hong, “Integrating computer vision and natural language instruction for collaborative robot human-robot
interaction,” in 2020 International Automatic Control Conference (CACS), Nov. 2020, pp. 1–5. doi:
10.1109/CACS50047.2020.9289768.
[7] R. Yang, T. P. Nguyen, S. H. Park, and J. Yoon, “Automated picking-sorting system for assembling components in an IKEA chair
based on the robotic vision system,” International Journal of Computer Integrated Manufacturing, vol. 35, no. 6, pp. 583–597,
Jun. 2022, doi: 10.1080/0951192X.2021.1992658.
[8] P. Opaspilai, S. Vongbunyong, and A. Dheeravongkit, “Robotic system for depalletization of pharmaceutical products,” in 2021
7th International Conference on Engineering, Applied Sciences and Technology (ICEAST), Apr. 2021, pp. 133–138. doi:
10.1109/ICEAST52143.2021.9426302.
[9] P. Opaspilai, S. Vongbunyong, and A. Dheeravongkit, “Robotic system for depalletization of pharmaceutical products with 3D
camera,” in 2021 25th International Computer Science and Engineering Conference (ICSEC), Nov. 2021, pp. 422–427. doi:
10.1109/ICSEC53205.2021.9684575.
[10] J. Lelachaicharoeanpan and S. Vongbunyong, “Classification of surgical devices with artificial neural network approach,” in 2021
7th International Conference on Engineering, Applied Sciences and Technology (ICEAST), Apr. 2021, pp. 154–159. doi:
10.1109/ICEAST52143.2021.9426258.
[11] J. Hu, Y. Niu, and Z. Wang, “Obstacle avoidance methods for rotor UAVs using RealSense camera,” in 2017 Chinese Automation
Congress (CAC), Oct. 2017, pp. 7151–7155. doi: 10.1109/CAC.2017.8244068.
[12] D. Pohl, S. Dorodnicov, and M. Achtelik, “Depth map improvements for stereo-based depth cameras on drones,” in Proceedings
of the 2019 Federated Conference on Computer Science and Information Systems, Sep. 2019, pp. 341–348. doi:
10.15439/2019F66.
[13] L. Francisco and H. Araujo, “Intel RealSense SR305, D415 and L515: experimental evaluation and comparison of depth
estimation,” in VISIGRAPP (4: VISAPP), 2021, pp. 362–369.
[14] W. Fang, L. Wang, and P. Ren, “Tinier-YOLO: a real-time object detection method for constrained environments,” IEEE Access,
vol. 8, pp. 1935–1944, 2020, doi: 10.1109/ACCESS.2019.2961959.
[15] J. Du, “Understanding of object detection based on CNN family and YOLO,” Journal of Physics: Conference Series, vol. 1004,
Apr. 2018, doi: 10.1088/1742-6596/1004/1/012029.
[16] J. Zhang, M. Huang, X. Jin, and X. Li, “A real-time chinese traffic sign detection algorithm based on modified YOLOv2,”
Algorithms, vol. 10, no. 4, Nov. 2017, doi: 10.3390/a10040127.
[17] J. Sang et al., “An improved YOLOv2 for vehicle detection,” Sensors, vol. 18, no. 12, Dec. 2018, doi: 10.3390/s18124272.
[18] P. Mahto, P. Garg, P. Seth, and J. Panda, “Refining Yolov4 for vehicle detection,” International Journal of Advanced Research in
Engineering and Technology (IJARET), vol. 11, no. 5, 2020.
[19] Y. Tian, G. Yang, Z. Wang, H. Wang, E. Li, and Z. Liang, “Apple detection during different growth stages in orchards using the
improved YOLO-V3 model,” Computers and Electronics in Agriculture, vol. 157, pp. 417–426, Feb. 2019, doi:
10.1016/j.compag.2019.01.012.
[20] L. Zhao and S. Li, “Object detection algorithm based on improved YOLOv3,” Electronics, vol. 9, no. 3, Mar. 2020, doi:
10.3390/electronics9030537.
[21] B. Benjdira, T. Khursheed, A. Koubaa, A. Ammar, and K. Ouni, “Car detection using unmanned aerial vehicles: comparison
between faster R-CNN and YOLOv3,” in 2019 1st International Conference on Unmanned Vehicle Systems-Oman (UVS), Feb.
2019, pp. 1–6. doi: 10.1109/UVS.2019.8658300.
[22] R. Girshick, “Fast R-CNN,” in 2015 IEEE International Conference on Computer Vision (ICCV), Dec. 2015, pp. 1440–1448. doi:
10.1109/ICCV.2015.169.
[23] A. Kuznetsova, T. Maleva, and V. Soloviev, “Detecting apples in orchards using YOLOv3 and YOLOv5 in general and close-up
images,” in Advances in Neural Networks ISNN 2020, Springer International Publishing, 2020, pp. 233–243. doi: 10.1007/978-3-
030-64221-1_20.
[24] G. Yang et al., “Face mask recognition system with YOLOV5 based on image recognition,” in 2020 IEEE 6th International
Conference on Computer and Communications (ICCC), Dec. 2020, pp. 1398–1404. doi: 10.1109/ICCC51575.2020.9345042.
[25] B. Tekin, S. N. Sinha, and P. Fua, “Real-time seamless single shot 6D object pose prediction,” in 2018 IEEE/CVF Conference on
Computer Vision and Pattern Recognition, Jun. 2018, pp. 292–301. doi: 10.1109/CVPR.2018.00038.
[26] D. Dlužnevskij, P. Stefanovič, and S. Ramanauskaitė, “Investigation of YOLOv5 efficiency in iPhone supported systems,” Baltic
Journal of Modern Computing, vol. 9, no. 3, 2021, doi: 10.22364/bjmc.2021.9.3.07.
                ISSN: 2722-2586
IAES Int J Rob & Autom, Vol. 12, No. 2, June 2023: 197-210